

No. 17-1406

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MONICAH OKOBA OPATI, IN HER OWN RIGHT, AND AS  
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CAROLINE SETLA OPATI,  
DECEASED, ET AL.

---

*ON CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERICA L. ROSS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SHARON SWINGLE  
SONIA M. CARSON  
*Attorneys*

RICHARD C. VISEK  
*Acting Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States.....   | 1    |
| Statement.....   | 1    |
| Discussion.....  | 10   |
| I. The court of appeals’ determination that<br>“extrajudicial killing” is not limited to summary<br>executions by state actors does not warrant<br>review.....         | 11   |
| II. The court of appeals’ determination that the FSIA<br>withdraws foreign sovereign immunity for claims<br>by victims’ family members does not warrant<br>review..... | 16   |
| III. The court of appeals’ holding that foreign-national<br>family-member plaintiffs may invoke state-law<br>causes of action does not warrant review.....             | 17   |
| IV. The court of appeals’ decision not to address cross-<br>petitioners’ timeliness argument does not warrant<br>review.....   | 19   |
| V. The court of appeals’ determination that the<br>district court did not abuse its discretion in<br>declining to vacate the judgments does not<br>warrant review..... | 22   |
| Conclusion.....  | 24   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Amernational Indus., Inc. v. Action-Tunggram, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 970 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1233 (1991)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1316 (2016) .....   | 14 |
| <i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....                                      | 3  |
| <i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....   | 21 |

IV

| Cases—Continued:   | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....   | 17         |
| <i>FG Hemisphere v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> ,<br>447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....   | 23         |
| <i>First Fidelity Bank, N.A. v. Government of Antigua<br/>&amp; Barbuda-Permanent Mission</i> , 877 F.2d 189<br>(2d Cir. 1989) ..... | 23         |
| <i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1<br>(D.D.C. 1998).....   | 14         |
| <i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i> , 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 493 U.S. 891 (1989) .....                                  | 23         |
| <i>Hamden v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....  | 15         |
| <i>Jackson v. People’s Republic of China</i> , 794 F.2d 1490<br>(11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 917 (1987).....             | 23         |
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386<br>(2018).....  | 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995),<br>cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1005 (1996) .....                                   | 13         |
| <i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561<br>(7th Cir. 2012).....   | 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Magness v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 534 U.S. 892 (2001) .....                                | 23         |
| <i>Owens v. Sudan</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) .....  | 5          |
| <i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia</i> ,<br>811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....                                      | 23         |
| <i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816<br>(2018).....   | 20         |
| <i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....   | 19, 20     |
| <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012),<br>cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1156 (2014) .....                                | 13         |

| Treaties, statutes and rules:  | Page            |
|--|-----------------|
| Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of<br>Prisoners of War art. 3, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T.<br>3318, 75 U.N.T.S. 13 ..... | 12              |
| Act of Sept. 30, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208,<br>Div. A, Tit. V, § 589, 110 Stat. 3009-172<br>(28 U.S.C. 1605 note) .....          | 3, 15           |
| Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....   | 15              |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of<br>1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a), 110 Stat.<br>1241-1243 .....            | 3               |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,<br>28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                  | 1               |
| 28 U.S.C. 1604.....  | 1               |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605.....  | 20              |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2000) .....  | 3, 5            |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2006) .....  | 6               |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7).....  | 5, 14           |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(f).....   | 20              |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A.....   | 20, 21          |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a) .....   | <i>passim</i>   |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1).....   | 2, 7, 9, 13     |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2).....   | 2               |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i).....   | 2               |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii).....  | 2, 16, 19       |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(b) .....   | <i>passim</i>   |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(c).....  | 5, 6, 9, 16, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(e) .....   | 20              |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(h)(1).....   | 12              |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(h)(2).....   | 12              |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(h)(7).....   | 2, 11, 12, 13   |
| 28 U.S.C. 1606.....  | 9, 18           |
| 28 U.S.C. 1607.....  | 18              |

VI

| Statutes and rules—Continued:   | Page         |
|---|--------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1608(e) .....   | 10, 22       |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610 .....  | 20           |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610 (g) .....  | 20           |
| National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year<br>2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, Div. A, Tit. X,<br>122 Stat 298:               |              |
| § 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 338<br>(28 U.S.C. 1065A note) .....   | 3, 4, 5      |
| § 1083(c)(2), 122 Stat. 342-343<br>(28 U.S.C. 1065A note) .....   | 4, 5         |
| § 1083(c)(3), 122 Stat. 342-343<br>(28 U.S.C. 1065A note) .....   | 4            |
| Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No.<br>102-256, 106 Stat. 73 .....   | 2            |
| § 2, 106 Stat. 73 .....   | 8, 13        |
| § 2, 106 Stat. 73 (28 U.S.C. 1350 note) .....   | 13           |
| § 3, 106 Stat. 73 .....   | 2, 13        |
| § 3, 106 Stat. 73 (28 U.S.C. 1350 note) .....   | 8, 12        |
| Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of<br>2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 2002(a)-(b), 114 Stat.<br>1541-1543 ..... | 9, 14        |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.:  |              |
| Rule 60(b) .....  | 7, 8, 11, 23 |
| Rule 60(b)(1) .....   | 7, 10, 22    |
| Rule 60(b)(6) .....   | 7, 8, 10, 22 |
| Rule 62.1 .....   | 7            |
| Miscellaneous:  |              |
| 58 Fed. Reg. 52,523 (Oct. 8, 1993) .....  | 4            |
| 154 Cong. Rec. 500 (2008) .....   | 3            |
| H.R. No. 934, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....  | 17           |
| H.R. No. 1710, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....  | 17           |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:  | Page  |
|---|-------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1991) .....  | 15    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 702, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....  | 17    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 383, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....   | 3, 14 |
| S. 825, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....  | 15    |
| S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....   | 15    |
| <i>The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: Hearing<br/>before the Subcomm. on Courts and Administra-<br/>tive Practice of the Comm. on the Judiciary,<br/>103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994).....</i>          | 15    |
| U.S. Dep't of State, <i>State Sponsors of Terrorism</i> ,<br><a href="https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm">https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm</a><br>(last visited May 20, 2019) ..... | 4     |
